
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 
JANUARY 2014 
 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
David Allam 
Michael Markham 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 14 January 2014 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=325&MId=1839&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and
[...]
derations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 
Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 

 
Major Applications without Petitions 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 Frank Welch Court, 
High Meadow Close, 
Pinner - 
196/APP/2013/2958 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Variation of condition 2 
(Accordance with Approved Plans) 
of planning permission ref: 
196/APP/2012/1776 (Erection of a 
45 Bed Care Home (Use Class 
C2)) to allow alterations and 
additions to the lower ground floor 
(basement) layout and alterations 
to internal walls on upper floors. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a Legal Agreement / 
Deed of Variation 

1 – 20 
 

116 - 
128 

6 Former Technicolor 
Site, 276 Bath Road, 
Sipson - 
35293/APP/2013/2709 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Erection of 2 industrial/warehouse 
units incorporating 9,160sqm GIA 
within B1(c)/B2/B8 Use Classes 
with ancillary office space, 
associated car parking, 
landscaping and service yards. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 

21 – 60 
 

129 - 
142 



 

7 Rainbow & Kirby 
Industrial Estates, 
Trout Road - 
38058/APP/2013/1756 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Demolition of existing commercial 
premises and existing dwelling 
and erection of 99 residential units 
(C3), 50 unit extra care/dementia 
sheltered housing scheme (C3), 
1,529.4sqm light industrial 
floorspace comprising 17 business 
units (B1c) and 611.30sqm of 
restaurant/cafe (A3) floorspace 
associated open space, car 
parking and landscaping. (Outline 
Application). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 

61 – 114 
 

143 - 
158 

 
Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee Pages 115 - 158 



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FRANK WELCH COURT HIGH MEADOW CLOSE PINNER 

Variation of condition 2 (Accordance with Approved Plans) of planning
permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776 (Erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use
Class C2)) to allow alterations and additions to the lower ground floor
(basement) layout and alterations to internal walls on upper floors.

09/10/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 196/APP/2013/2958

Drawing Nos: W4701/LO1 Location Plan
W4701/45 Approved & Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan
W4701/46 Approved & Proposed Ground Floor Plan
W4701/47 Approved & Proposed First Floor Plan
W4701/49 Approved and Proposed Site Sections
W4701/205 Rev A Section C-C & D-D & E-E
W4701/206 Rev A Sections F & G
W4701/222 Rev A Staircase 3
W4701/48 Approved & Proposed North Elevation
1888-SL(5)500 Rev B Drainage Layout
W4701 SK03 Drainage Areas
Pinner Drainage Calculations
Services Specification Extracts

Date Plans Received: 18/11/2013
09/10/2013
25/10/2013

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission was granted for the erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class
C2) in September 2013 (ref: 196/APP/2012/1776). This application seeks permission to
vary condition 2 of planning permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776 to allow alterations to
the lower ground floor (basement) layout, including adding additional floorspace (96.7
sq.m), and alterations to internal walls on upper floors.

It is considered that the proposed alterations will not have 
[...]
n Area lies some 40m to the south of the site and the site, together
with the areas to the north and west are covered by Tree Preservation Order 61, with the
area immediately to the east covered by Tree Preservation Order 81.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Planning permission was granted for the erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class C2)
in September 2013 (ref: 196/APP/2012/1776). 15 car parking spaces were previously
approved. This application seeks permission to vary condition 2 (Accordance with
Approved Plans) of the above planning permission to allow alterations to the lower ground
floor (basement) layout, including adding additional floorspace (96.7 sq.m), and
alterations to internal walls on the upper floors.

196/APP/2004/1149

196/APP/2012/1776

196/APP/2013/2731

196/APP/2013/3583

196/E/83/0988

Frank Welch Court High Meadow Close Pinner 

Land At  High Meadow Close Pinner 

Land At  High Meadow Close Pinner 

Land At  High Meadow Close Pinner 

Frank Welch Court High Meadow Close Pinner 

ERECTION OF 8 TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH GARAGES AND PARKING SPACES AND
ALTERATION OF ROAD LAYOUT (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SHELTERED
HOUSING BUILDINGS)(OUTLINE APPLICATION)

Erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class C2) with associated landscaping and parking.

Details pursuant to conditions 4 (levels), 5 (materials), 6 (tree protection), 7 (landscaping), 10
(fire strategy), 11 (sustainable water management) and 13 (external lighting) of planning
permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776, dated 16-09-2013 (Erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use
Class C2) with associated landscaping and parking.

Details in compliance with conditions 9 (soil contamination testing), 14 (energy assessment)
and 16 (solar panels) of planning permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776, dated 16-09-2013, for the
erection of a 45 Bed Care Home (Use Class C2) with associated landscaping and parking.

10-11-2005

10-06-2013

04-12-2013

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

ADH

Approved

Approved

3.3 Relevant 
[...]
 (Use Class C2)
in September 2013 (ref: 196/APP/2012/1776). This application seeks permission to vary
condition 2 of planning permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776 to allow alterations to the
lower ground floor (basement) layout, including adding additional floorspace (96.7 sq.m),
and alterations to internal walls on upper floors.

It is considered that the proposed alterations will not have a detrimental impact on the
living conditions for future occupiers and will not impact on the street scene or on the
character and appearance of the area.

Page 17



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The proposal complies with Policies BE13, BE20, BE24 and H10 of the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Policy 7.2 of the London Plan.

The application is therefore recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (July 2011)

Katherine Mills 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER TECHNICOLOR SITE 276 BATH ROAD SIPSON 

Erection of 2 industrial/warehouse units incorporating 9,160sqm GIA within
B1(c)/B2/B8 Use Classes with ancillary office space, associated car parking,
landscaping and service yards.

17/09/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 35293/APP/2013/2709

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement - January 2013
Energy Strategy Rev P2 - Hoare Lee
Letter from Environment Agency (x3)
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment - Environ UK
Planning Statement - MSA/30545
Tree Survey - 12602/DP/TS001
Tree Survey Plan - 12-62-01
Microdata - 021HI
Landscape Strategy - 12062/DP/LS001A
Travel Plan - 120824-TP
30545-PL-100
[...]
 10% of spaces to be
passive spaces)
2.e Hard Surfacing Materials

3. Details of Landscape Maintenance
3.a Landscape Maintenance Schedule for a minimum period of 5 years.
3.b Proposals for the replacement of any tree, shrub, or area of surfing/seeding within
the landscaping scheme which dies or in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority
becomes seriously damaged or diseased.

4. Schedule for Implementation

5. Other
5.a Existing and proposed functional services above and below ground
5.b Proposed finishing levels or contours

Thereafter the development shall be carried out and maintained in full accordance with
the approved details.

REASON
To ensure that the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual amenities
of the locality and provide adequate facilities in compliance with policies BE13, BE38 and
AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and
Policies 5.11 and 5.17 of the London Plan (July 2011).

5

6

Page 24



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

NONSC

NONSC

OTH2

Height Limitation on Trees & Shrubs

Lighting Near Aerodromes

Bird Hazard Management Plan

Archaeology

No individual phase of the outline development shall commence until a scheme for the
inclusion of living walls, roofs and screens has been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall provide details of the types of living
material to be used and the locations and methods of maintenance where necessary.
The development should proceed in accordance with the approved plans.

REASON
To ensure the development contributes to a number of objectives in compliance with
Policy 5.11 of the London Plan and policies EM1 and EM8 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

No trees and shrubs planted on the application site as part of the approved landscaping
scheme shall be permitted to grow above a height of 60 metre
[...]
th a
total of 9,160sqm (GIA) to be used for employment purposes (Use Classes B1c, B2 and
B8).   Both units include an area of ancillary office space on two levels located on the
southern elevation.

Unit 1 comprises a total of 6,000sqm, measuring 81m in length and 65m wide.  Unit 2
comprises 3,160sqm measuring 61m in length and 47m wide.  The proposed maximum
height of each building will be 15.5m. 

Unit 1 is proposed to be located in the southern part of the site fronting Bath Road and
would be set back by approximately 34m from the edge of the Bath Road boundary at its
closest point.  Unit 2 is proposed to be located adjacent to the northern of the site,
approximately 34m from the northern boundary.

Each unit will have a separate service yard which would be located to the rear of each
unit, and would be accessed off a shared internal access road running north from the
main site access.  Car parking spaces are proposed to be provided in front of each unit;
Unit 1 would have 50 spaces and Unit 2 would have 39 spaces.

Page 35



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Ref: 35293/APP/2013/2016 - Non-Material Amendment to alter timescales for approval
and improve clarity of conditions 22 (Surface Water Drainage Scheme), 23
(Contamination), 29 (Contamination Site Survey & Remediation Scheme) and 38
(Sustainable Urban Drainage) of planning permission ref: 35293/APP/2009/1938 dated
28th May 2010. Granted on 05/08/2013.

Ref: 35293/APP/2013/1127 - Non-Material Amendment to alter timescales for approval
and improve clarity of conditions 22 (Surface Water Drainage Scheme), 23
(Contamination), 24 (Verification Report), 29 (Contamination Site Survey & Remediation
Scheme) and 38 (Sustainable Urban Drainage) of planning permission ref:
35293/APP/2009/1938 dated 28th May 2010. Granted on 08/05/2013.

Ref: 35293/APP/2012/2287 - Erection of 2 industrial/warehouse units incorporating
10,961sq.m of Use Class B1(c)/B2/B8 floorspace and ancillary office space, associated
car parking, landscaping and service yards.  Application withdrawn.

Ref: 35293/APP/2009/1938 - Erection of a part four, part five, part six storey, 623-
bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant/bar facilities, landscaping, parking for 354 cars
and associated works. Granted on 28/05/2010.

Ref: 35293/APP/2009/595 - Demolition of all existing buildings and erection of an eight
storey building compromising a 623 bedroom hotel (with ancillary restaurant/bar facilities)
incorporating associated landscaping, parking for 367 cars (37 disabled spaces), 4
coaches and 20 cycles. Refused on 20/07/2009 for the following reason:

i) The development by reason of its height, bulk and massing is considered to be an
overdevelopment of the site and fails to harmonise with the existing streetscene and
openness of the surrounding area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE13
and BE25 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies September 2007
and Policy 4B.1 of the London Plan 2008.

Ref: 35293/APP/2008/3437 - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of an 8-storey
building comprising a 611-bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant/bar facilities, including
associated landscaping, parking for 430 cars (18 disabled spaces) and 4 coaches as well
as cycle spaces. Application withdrawn. 

Ref: 35293/APP/2008/2463 - Erection of a part 7, part 8 storey 611-bedroom hotel with
ancillary restaurant, bar and cafe, landscaping, parking for 500 cars and 14 coach spaces
and ancillary development (including demolition of existing building). Application
withdrawn.

The Planning Statement suggests that the development will provide an average of 219
jobs on the site, split between the B1c, B2 and B8 uses.

35293/APP/2009/1938 276 Bath Road Sipson

Erection of a part four, part five, part six storey, 623-bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant/bar
facilities, landscaping, parking for 354 cars and associated works.

27-05-2010Decision: A
[...]
 and shrubs planted on the application site as part of the approved landscaping scheme
shall be permitted to grow above a height of 60 metres AOD.

Reason: If trees or shrubs exceed this height they will penetrate the Obstacle Limitation Surface
(OLS) surrounding Heathrow Airport and endanger the movements of aircraft and the safe
operation of the aerodrome. 

Control of Lighting on the Proposed Development:
The development is close to the aerodrome and/or aircraft taking off from or landing at the

Page 39



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

aerodrome.  Lighting schemes required during construction and for the completed development
shall be of a flat glass, full cut off design, mounted horizontally, and shall ensure that there is no
light spill above the horizontal.

Reason: To avoid endangering the safe operation of aircraft through confusion with aeronautical
ground lights or glare.  For further information please refer to Advice Note 2 'Lighting Near
Aerodromes' (available at www.aoa.org.uk/publications/safeguarding.asp).

Your attention is drawn to the Air Navigation Order 2005, Article 135, which states that, "A person
shall not exhibit in the United Kingdom any light which: (a) by reason of its glare is liable to
endanger aircraft taking off or landing at an aerodrome; or (b) by reason of its liability to be
mistaken for an aeronautical ground light is liable to endanger aircraft."  The Order also grants the
Civil Aviation Authority power to serve notice to extinguish or screen any such light which may
endanger aircraft.  Further information can be found Advice Note 2 'Lighting Near Aerodromes'
(available at www.aoa.org.uk/publications/safeguarding.asp)

Submission of a Bird Hazard Management Plan:
Development shall not commence until a Bird Hazard Management Plan has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submitted plan shall include details of:

Management of 
[...]
y vacant, it was previously occupied by buildings of various
size and heights, particularly the Bath Road facade which featured a building with a height
of approximately 13m.

The application proposes a modern industrial building on this vacant site to enhance this
part of the Proposed Locally Significant Industrial Sites. 

With regards to its siting and layout, the proposed development has been split into two
plots with units located to the front and the rear of the site. Each unit has a separate
service yard located at the rear of the building accessed off a shared access road running
north from the main site access. Car parking and offices are located to the front of each
unit.  The building facing Bath Road would be set back by approximately 34m from the
edge of the Bath Road boundary at its pinch point. Parking and landscaping would create
a buffer between the building and the Bath Road boundary. 

The site layout includes allocated hard standing to service the units and provide car
parking. Pedestrian footpaths have been delineated and space allowed for all required
vehicle movements within the site. Refuse bins and cycle parking will be located within the
warehouse units.

The site layout is considered acceptable and achieves a good balance between hard and
soft landscaping.  Service areas and parking are evenly spread across the site and
sufficient soft landscaping is proposed on the boundaries of the site.  The development
will have a sufficient set back from those boundaries where a set-back would be required
in order to reduce the dominance of the buildings. 

With regards to its overall bulk, scale and height, the previous Technicolour building was
approximately 13m in height although the facade facing Bath Road was broken up with a
number of set-backs.  The existing offices west of the site (No. 286 Bath Road) vary in
height from 13m to approximately 17m.  Directly east of the site, the Airport Gate buildings
measure approximately 12m in height.  The p
[...]
 Planning Obligations
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Adam Flynn 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RAINBOW AND KIRBY INDUSTRIAL ESTATES  TROUT ROAD YIEWSLEY

Demolition of existing premises and erection of 99 residential units (C3), 50
unit extra care/dementia sheltered housing scheme (C3), 1,529.4sqm light
industrial floorspace comprising 17 business units (B1c) and 611.30sqm of
restaurant/cafe (A3) floorspace associated open space, car parking and
landscaping. (Outline Application)

25/06/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 38058/APP/2013/1756

Drawing Nos: AA1832/2.3/008R
AA1832/2.3/011R
AA1832/2.3/012RA
AA1832/2.3/014R
AA1832/2.3/016R
AL1832/2.1/03R
AL1832/2.1/01R
AL1832/2.1/02R
AA1832/2.3/15R
AA1832/2.3/17R
AA1832/2.3/13R
A1832/2.1/01D
AA1832/2.3/014A
Design & Acess Statement
Planning Statement
AA1832/2.1/021RA
AA1832/2.1/022RA
AA1832/2.1/23RA
AA1832/2.1/024RA
AA1832/2.1/025RA
AA1832/2.3/004R
AA1832/2.3/001RA
AA1832/2.3/003R
AA1832/2.3/006R
AA1832/2.3/007R
Groudn Investigation report
Bat Survey
Employment Report
Habitat Survey
Air Quality Assessment
Tree Survey
Energy Statement
Flood Risk Assessment
Foul sewage & utilities assessment
Noise impact assessment
Transport Assessment

Date Plans Received: 07/08/2013
09/01/2014

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

07/08/2013Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

The current application proposes the erection of 99 residential units (Use Class C3), 42
extra care units (Use Class C3) and  8 dementia bedsits (Use Class C2). Th
[...]
t would common practice to
expect a significant number of professionals to visit each day and for there to be a need for parking
in excess of 16 spaces at any time. The parking provision proposed for this facility should be
increased to take account of members of staff who are likely be reliant upon a car (particularly
when working a late shift), residents who may own an accessible vehicle, in addition to district
nurses, care workers, physiotherapists, social workers and other visiting professionals and service
providers.

(Officer Comment: Conditions to secure full compliance with Accessibility Standards are
recommended).

TREES AND LANDSCAPING

The site occupies an irregular plot of land covering approximately 2.15 hectares, on the edge of
Yiewsley Town Centre.  Formerly occupied by an industrial estate, it has now been cleared. It is
accessed from and bounded by Trout Road to the north-west, the towpath of the Grand Union
Canal to the south-west, the rear gardens of St Stephens Street (residential). There is also
pedestrian access from the High Street.

The site is generally level. However, there the current/cleared ground level on the south-west
boundary is below that of the canal towpath. There are trees on the site and nearby on
neighbouring sites, generally along boundaries.  The trees alongside the canal towpath are a
particularly significant landscape feature, as are some of the trees to the rear of St Stephens Road.

Selected off-site trees in the garden of Oddicombe, on the north-west boundary, are protected by
TPO No. 240. However, there is no evidence that these trees (6No. Douglas Fir and 1No. Rowan)
have survived on the adjacent site.

Proposal
The proposal is an outline application to demolish the existing commercial premises and existing
dwelling and erect 99 residential units (C3), 50 unit extra care/dementia sheltered housing scheme
(C3), 1,529.4sqm light industrial floorspace comprising 17 business units (B1c) and 611.30sqm of
restaurant/cafe (A
[...]
tions it is conisdered that the development would not give
rise to conditions prejudicial to free flow of traffic and highway and pedestrian safety. The
development therefore accords with Policy AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

Urban Design matters are discussed in detail under paragraph 7.07 of this report.

Security Issues have been incorporated into the design of the development and will be
secured by a recommended condition.

Page 108



Major Applications Planning Committee - 22nd January 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.12

7.13

7.14

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, landscaping and Ecology

The proposed layout and access are, on balance, considered acceptable.

Policies 3.8 of the London Plan (July 2011) requires all new housing development to be
built in accordance with Lifetime homes standards, Policy 7.1 stresses the importance of
improving access and community cohesion and Policy 7.2 requires all new development
to provide an inclusive environment that achieves the highest standards of accessibility
and inclusive design. Detailed design guidance is provided within the Council's HDAS
'Accessible Hillingdon', January 2010.

The Council's Accessibility Officer advises that although the proposal only seeks outline
permission at this stage, it will be important for access considerations to be taken into
account so that they can be successfully incorporated at the reserved matters stage.
Conditions have been added to ensure that accessibility is provided in general conformity
with the Design and Access Statement and that the residential units comply with Lifetime
homes standards. An informative is also included which advised of the detailed comments
raised by the Council's Accessibility Officer.

The current application proposes the erection of 99 residential units (Use Class C3), 42
extra care units (Use Class C3) and  8 dementia bedsits (Use Class C2). The propos
[...]
age 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158


	Agenda
	5 Frank Welch Court, High Meadow Close, Pinner - 196/APP/2013/2958
	6 Former Technicolor Site, 276 Bath Road, Sipson - 35293/APP/2013/2709
	7 Rainbow & Kirby Industrial Estates, Trout Road - 38058/APP/2013/1756
	Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
David Allam 
Michael Markham 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Space s and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Syed Shah, Highways Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Councillor Wayne Bridges, no substitute. 
 

 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

35. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

36. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 

37. FRANK WELCH COURT, HIGH MEADOW CLOSE, PINNER - 
196/APP/2013/2958  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Variation of condition 2 (Accordance with Approved Plans) of 
planning permission ref: 196/APP/2012/1776 (Erection of a 45 Bed 
Care Home (Use Class C2)) to allow alterations and additions to 
the lower ground floor (basement) layout and alterations to 
internal walls on upper floors. 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided a presentation on the 
application site. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a Ward Councillor spoke 
regarding the proposals and made the following comments: 
 

• It was noted that the recent wet weather had taken its toll on 
local roads. It was suggested that part of the Section 106 
monies could be used to resurface part of the road around 
Daymer Gardens. 

 
Members discussed the application and noted that usually S106 
monies were used to ensure the proposal harmonised with the local 
environment. In this particular case, Members noted that a request had 
been made by a Ward Councillor on behalf of local residents to ask the 
developer to pay for the maintenance of the road as a condition for the 
approval of the scheme.  On balance, the Committee thought that this 
use of S106 should not be agreed as it would set a dangerous 
precedent. 
 
Discussing the terms and conditions of the scheme, the Committee 
requested officers to add Informative 47 to the approval terms of the 
application. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per the Officer report and 
additional Informative 47. 
 
 

38. FORMER TECHNICOLOR SITE, 276 BATH ROAD, SIPSON - 
35293/APP/2013/2709  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Erection of 2 industrial/warehouse units incorporating 9,160sqm 
GIA within B1(c)/B2/B8 Use Classes with ancillary office space, 
associated car parking, landscaping and service yards. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in 
the addendum. 
 
In discussing the application, Members expressed concern about the 
tracking plans and sight lines of the proposal and asked Officers to 
comment on these aspects. In response, Officers confirmed that the 
length and size of lorries in relation to turning circles had been 
considered, and Transport for London had expressed no concerns 
about the scheme. In relation to site lines and access and egress to the 
site, Officers suggested that a standard condition could be added to 
safeguard pedestrian and vehicular safety. 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved subject to the addition of the following 
condition: 
 
Unobstructed sight lines above a height of 1 metre shall be maintained 
on both sides of the entrance to the site, for a distance of at least 43m 
in both directions along the back edge of the footway or verge.  
 
REASON 
To ensure that pedestrian and vehicular safety is not prejudiced, in 
accordance with Policy AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 
(November 2012). 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the Officer report, 
addendum and condition listed above. 
 
 
 

39. RAINBOW & KIRBY INDUSTRIAL ESTATES, TROUT ROAD - 
38058/APP/2013/1756  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Demolition of existing commercial premises and existing dwelling 
and erection of 99 residential units (C3), 50 unit extra 
care/dementia sheltered housing scheme (C3), 1,529.4sqm light 
industrial floorspace comprising 17 business units (B1c) and 
611.30sqm of restaurant/cafe (A3) floorspace associated open 
space, car parking and landscaping. (Outline Application) 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum. 
 
In discussing the application, Members raised a number of specific 
concerns. These included: the use of the commercial property situated 
centrally within the development, the variation in the number of 
habitable rooms cited in different parts of the report and details of the 
development adjacent to the canal. The Committee also asked officers 
for their comments on the health and safety aspects of the proposed 
roof top amenity space. 
 
In response, Officers confirmed the commercial property was currently 
light industrial and was used to manufacture aluminium window frames. 
With regards to a change of use, Officers confirmed that the site could 
be subject to heavier use, but if there was a material change in use, an 
application would have to be made to change the existing conditions. 
With regards to why the number of habitable rooms varied from 380 to 
487 within the report, Officers explained that this was dependant on 
whether the final design incorporated a smaller number of large units or 
whether there would be a greater number of smaller units.  
 
In relation to the buildings adjacent to the canal, Officers confirmed that 
the Urban Design Officer had spent considerable time ensuring the 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
design harmonised with the area and made as much of a feature of the 
water front as possible. Officers also confirmed that sufficient screening 
had been incorporated so that car parking spaces were not visible from 
the footpath running alongside the canal.  
 
Members commented that in the past, roof terrace designs had 
contributed to acts of anti-social behaviour and asked Officers to clarify 
what measures might be incorporated to reduce this risk. In response, 
Officers confirmed that all balconies could be set back at least 1 metre 
from the edge of the building and Condition 16 could be amended to 
make this change. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote that the 
application be agreed subject to the changes set out in the addendum 
and the amendments listed below proposed at the meeting. 
 
Add EVCP to condition 19 in addendum, as well as the words soley, 
and to require disabled spaces to be near disabled units. 
 
Amend condition 4 to include unit size and numbers. 
 
Amend condition 16 to include balaustrading of roof top amenity space 
areas. 
 
Insert £25,000 into HOT as air quality 
 
Amend condition 13 by inserting the word locations. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be approved as per the Officer 
recommendation, addendum and the changes set out above.  
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  Charles Francis on 01895 556454 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


